## GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

(By email)

Our Ref: MGLA161017-0705

12 January 2018

Dear

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 16 October 2017. Your request has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I am sorry for the delay in responding.

## You requested:

- 1. Please provide details of every single plane flight taken by Mayor Sadiq Khan for purposes of his role as Mayor since becoming Mayor in May 2016.
- 2. Please detail, for each and every flight, what the start destination was and the specific airport, and what the end destination was, again naming the specific airport.
- 3. For every flight please also state the approximate air mileage and carbon footprint assessment if carbon footprint assessments are done.
- 4. For every flight (please detail the outbound and inbound flights for every trip) please specify the date the outbound flight was taken and the date the inward one was.
- 5. For every flight please also state the value in pounds and pence and whether that value was met out of City Hall budgets or other external budgets or gifts in kind. In cases of it being funded by a third party please state who this was.
- 6. For every flight please also state the reason for the trip being taken.
- 7. Please provide the same information for questions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 above, but for the previous Mayor Boris Johnson for every flight he took in his first year of office, so from May 4 2008 to April 30 2009.

Please find attached the information we hold within the scope of your request (questions 1, 2, 4, 5, 6).

In response to your question 7, our Finance data is only held for 6 years so we no longer have the records for 2008/09. The online published expenses for Boris Johnson would reflect the data that would have been held by Finance on expenses. You can still find some of this information at <a href="https://www.london.gov.uk/people/mayoral/boris-johnson-mp-past-staff/expenses">https://www.london.gov.uk/people/mayoral/boris-johnson-mp-past-staff/qifts-hospitality</a>

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA161017-0705.

Yours sincerely

## Ruth Phillips Information Governance Officer

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at:

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information